

No. 12-44

In The Supreme Court of the United States

ALI SHAYGAN, *Petitioner*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CONSTITUTION
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Mark A. Srere*

mark.srere@bryancave.com

Daniel I. Prywes

Ian L. Barlow

BRYAN CAVE LLP

1155 F Street, NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 508-6000

Virginia E. Sloan

Mary Schmid Mergler

THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT

Suite 1000

1200 18th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 580-6920

**Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae The
Constitution Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

 A. The Government’s Miranda Violation, Petitioner’s Successful Suppression Motion, the Government’s First Attempted “Deception,” and the Government’s Retaliatory Superseding Indictment, Motivated by “Ill-Will.” 9

 B. The Government’s Case “Goes South,” and the Government Initiates a Bad Faith Witness Tampering Investigation Against Defense Counsel in Violation of Petitioner’s Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel..... 11

 C. The Government’s *Brady*, *Giglio*, and Jencks Act Violations. 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. The Plain Language of the Hyde Amendment States that “the Position of the United States” Should be Interpreted Consistent with the Same Language in the Equal Access to Justice Act, Which Includes Litigation Misconduct. 15

II.	This Court and Other Federal Courts Have Long Held that Attorney’s Fees Can be an Appropriate Remedy for Severe Litigation Misconduct.....	19
III.	Federal Courts Routinely Hold that Government Violations of Criminal Defendants’ Constitutional Discovery Rights Can Taint the Government’s Entire Litigation Position.....	20
IV.	The Legislative History Shows That Congress Specifically Intended to Make Litigation Misconduct Actionable Under the Hyde Amendment.	23
V.	The Hyde Amendment is an Important and Necessary Tool to Compensate Prevailing Defendants for the Expense of Overcoming Government Misconduct and to Deter Such Misconduct.	24
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Union of Petroleum & Industry Workers v. Western. Industry Maintenance, Inc.</i> , 707 F.2d 425 (9th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	8
<i>McLarty v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 545, 549 (8th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Savings Bank</i> , 619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1784 (2011)	19
<i>Porter v. Heckler</i> , 780 F.2d 920 (11th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	19, 20
<i>Smith by Smith v. Bowen</i> , 867 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1989)	17, 18
<i>Towerridge, Inc. v. T.A.O., Inc.</i> , 111 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 1997)	19

<i>United States v. Castillo et al.</i> , No. 01-cr-10206 (D. Mass. Apr. 22, 2002).....	22
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 524 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Claro</i> , 579 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>United States v. Dollar</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ala. 1998)	20
<i>United States v. Fitzgerald</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (S.D. Cal. 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Holland</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D. Mass 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (M.D. Fla. 2004)	20
<i>United States v. Mahaffy</i> , 2012 WL 3125209 (2dCir. August 2, 2012).....	24
<i>United States v. McLain</i> , 823 F.2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , No. 10-cr-01031 (C.D. Ca. Dec. 1, 2011)	22, 29
<i>United States v. Ramming</i> , 915 F. Supp. 854 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	22

<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 97 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Shaygan</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shaygan</i> , 652 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Shaygan</i> , 676 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2012)	5,15
<i>United States v. Sterba</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (M.D. Fla. 1998)	21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2412, Pub. L. No. 105-119, § 617; 111 Stat. 2440, 2519 (1997)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)	16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

143 Cong. Rec. H7791 (Sept. 24, 1997)	16, 23
143 Cong. Rec. H7793 (Sept. 24, 1997)	17, 23
143 Cong. Rec. H2015-58 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 1997)	16, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 105-405 (1997)	24

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY

Annual Report of the Office of Prof'l
Responsibility, U.S. Dep't of Justice (2011)
Available at
<http://www.justice.gov/opr/annualreport2011.pdf> .. 26

Call for Congress to Reform Criminal Discovery,
available at
[www.constitutionproject.org/pdf/Brady Stmt 03
0812.pdf](http://www.constitutionproject.org/pdf/Brady Stmt 03 0812.pdf) (Mar. 8, 2012) 3, 4

Deputy Attorney General James M. Cole
testifies Before the Senate Judiciary Committee
(June 6, 2012), *available at*
<http://www.justice.gov/dag/discovery-guidance.html> 28

*Justice Denied: America's Continuing Neglect of
Our Constitutional Right to Counsel, available
at www.constitutionproject.org/pdf/139.pdf (last
visited Aug. 7, 2012)..... 3, 4*

Justice in the Balance, USA Today, *available at*
<http://projects.usatoday.com/news/2010/justice/cases/>
(last visited Aug. 7, 2012) 25

David Keenan et al., The Myth of Prosecutorial
Accountability After *Connick v. Thompson*, 121
Yale L.J. Online 203, 221-33 (2011) 26

Mandatory Justice: The Death Penalty Revisited
(2005) 2, 4

Methodology, The Team for Harmful Error
(June 26, 2003), available at
<http://www.iwatchnews.org/2003/06/26/5530/methodology-team-harmful-error> 25

Mem. From David W. Ogden, Deputy Attorney
General, on Issuance of Guidance and Summary
Actions to Dept. Prosecutors (Jan. 4, 2010),
available at <http://www.justice.gov/dag/dag-memo.html>
<http://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/dag/speeches/2012/dag-speech-120606.html> 28

Kathleen M. Ridolfi, et. al., Preventable Error:
A Report on Prosecutorial Misconduct in
California 1997-2009 (2010), N. Cal. Innocence
Project, Available at
http://law.scu.edu/ncip/file/ProsecutorialMisconduct_BookEntire_online%20version.pdf 25
